TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Joseph M. Deakin, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Award Contract to Relocate and Upgrade Lift Station No. 7

DATE: November 18, 2003

**NEEDS:** For the City Council to consider awarding a contract to Relocate and Upgrade Lift Station No. 7.

 Lift Station No. 7 is located north of First Street between Oak and Spring Streets. The Council adopted Sewer Master Plan identified this lift station as a long-term facility and an integral sewerage component.

2. The existing Lift Station No. 7 was designed to serve the apartment complex at First and Oak Streets but was planned to be enlarged to accommodate planned developments tributary to the zone.

### ANALYSIS

FACTS:

AND

**CONCLUSION:** 

Lift Station No. 7 replacement design allows future flows (including anticipated sewer flows from developments currently under construction and planned, which includes an office complex and hotel at the southeast corner of First and Vine). The lift station will be relocated to the southeast corner of First and Oak Streets within the public right-of-way.

In accordance with the Public Contract Code, plans were provided to plan holder firms and to individuals requesting them.

Eleven (11) bids were received at the Bid Opening on November 6, 2003. The range of the bids was a low of \$205,902.00 and a high of \$343,800.00.

The low bid submitted by MGE Underground, Inc. in the amount of \$205,902.00 was reviewed by staff and considered to be a responsive bid.

**POLICY** 

**REFERENCE:** Adopted Capital Improvement Project

Public Contract Code.

FISCAL

IMPACT: A budget of \$250,000.00 has been appropriated and approved under Budget No. 601/221-910-

5452-576 for this project.

**OPTIONS:** a. Adopt Resolution No. 03-xx awarding a contract to MGE Underground, Inc. in the amount of \$205,902.00 to upgrade and relocate Lift Station No. 7.

b. Amend, modify or reject the above option.

#### Attachments (2)

- 1) Resolution
- 2) Bid Summary

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 03-**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO UPGRADE LIFT STATION NO. 7

WHEREAS, Lift Station No. 7 is scheduled to be upgraded as recommended in the adopted Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, eleven (11) bids were received at the bid opening on November 6, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the bids received had a range of a low bid of \$205,902.00 to a high bid of \$343,800.00; and

WHEREAS, the low bid submitted by MGE Underground, Inc. was found to be a responsive bid.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby accept staff's recommendation to accept the bid submitted by MGE Underground, Inc. in the amount of \$205,902.00.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with MGE Underground, Inc, to upgrade and relocate Lift Station No. 7.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 18th day of November 2003 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Frank R. Mecham, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk	<del></del>	

## Replacement of Lift Station No.7 DPW Project No. 02-07

		MGE Underground		D-KAL Engineering		Mtn. Mechanical		Rai	minha Const.	Н	PS Mechanical	Ahrens Corp.			
	_		Pas	so Robles, CA	Nipomo, CA		Elmira, CA		Paso Robles, CA		Bakersfield, CA		San Diego, CA		
DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE	
Mobilization & Traffic Control	1	LS	\$	20,000.00	\$	7,860.00	\$	9,500.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	35,930.00	\$	4,500.00	
Erosion & Sedimentation Control	1	LS	\$	5,000.00	\$	7,920.00	\$	3,750.00	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	
Remove & Demolish Existing Lift Station	1	LS	\$	10,000.00	\$	17,024.00	\$	6,500.00	\$	4,000.00	\$	560.00	\$	11,000.00	
Install New Lift Station at New Location	1	LS	\$	170,902.00	\$	182,600.00	\$	208,100.00	\$	230,700.00	\$	230,940.00	\$	260,000.00	
BID TOTALS			\$	205,902.00	\$	215,404.00	\$	227,850	\$	239,700.00	\$	270,430.00	\$	278,500.00	

			J.B. Kies Const. Co Orcutt, CA		Madonna Const. San Lius Obispo, CA		 cer Contractor Margarita, CA	. Baker Inc. yo Grande, CA	R. Burke Corp. San Luis Obispo, CA		
DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	PRICE		PF	RICE	PRICE	PRICE	PRICE		
Mobilization & Traffic Control	1	LS	\$	7,638.00	\$	7,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 15,770.00	\$	28,000.00	
Erosion & Sedimentation Control	1	LS	\$	19,664.00	\$	4,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 11,320.00	\$	16,500.00	
Remove & Demolish Existing Lift Station	1	LS	\$	14,722.00	\$	7,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 14,440.00	\$	13,750.00	
Install New Lift Station at New Location	1	LS	\$	236,698.00	\$	260,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 290,330.00	\$	285,550.00	
BID TOTALS			\$	278,722.00	\$2	79,000.00	\$307,500	\$ 331,860.00	\$	343,800.00	

Bid Opening: November 6, 2003